TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM717336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rockland Trust Company		03/28/2022	Chartered Bank: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simonds Saw L.L.C.	
Street Address: 135 Intervale Road		
City:	Fitchburg	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code: 01420		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77466758	SICLONE
Serial Number:	76395978	SINEWAVE
Serial Number:	72043026	MULTI-KUT
Serial Number:	71415716	VIXEN
Serial Number:	75262641	DIEBAND+
Serial Number:	78589024	BROADBAND
Serial Number:	77061018	IC ENDURO
Serial Number:	71515586	SIMONDS
Serial Number:	74449164	PALLET-BUSTER
Serial Number:	74288046	THE SIMONDS SAW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174220383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail.

Phone: 16174220200

Email: acs@bostonbusinesslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott C. Altonian

Address Line 1: 155 Federal Street, 9th Floor

Address Line 2: Hackett Feinberg P.C.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0607

900684267

Address Line 4: Bosto	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott C. Altonian	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott C. Altonian/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interests-Executed#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interests-Executed#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interests-Executed#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Interests-Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0608

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS** (this "**Release**") is executed as of March 28, 2022 by Rockland Trust Company, a Massachusetts trust company, with a place of business at 288 Union Street, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370 ("**Lender**") in favor of Simonds Saw L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 135 Intervale Road, Fitchburg, Massachusetts 01420 (the "**Released Party**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 28, 2019, by and between Lender and the Released Party (the "Security Agreement"), as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 7, 2019, the Released Party granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral"), which security interest is recorded with the USPTO at Reel 050946, Frame 0481;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Released Party granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (the "**Trademark Collateral**"), which security interest is recorded with the USPTO on November 7, 2019 at Reel 6799, Frame 0667; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release the security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender states as follows:

The Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, and the Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Released Party without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Released Party with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0609 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date set forth above.

Lender:

Rockland Trust Company

By: Thomas Mechan

Name: Thomas Meehan Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Patents

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Registrations:

Owner	Registration Number	Description
Simonds Saw L.L.C.	7,913,601	Enhanced Performance
		Bandsaw Blade Toothform
		Pattern

Applications:

	Registration Number	<u>-</u>
Simonds Saw L.L.C.	PCT/US2015/010297	Saw Blade Having Angled Tip Elements

Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0611

Schedule B

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registrations:

193083.0003-002	SICLONE	Simonds Saw LLC	77/466,758
193083.0006-001	SINE-WAVE	Simonds Saw LLC	76/395,978
193083.0040-001	MULTI-KUT	Simonds Saw LLC	72/043,026
193083.0048-001	VIXEN	Simonds Saw LLC	71/415,716
193083.0064-001	DIEBAND+	Simonds Saw LLC	75/262,641
193083.0153-001	BROADBAND	Simonds Saw LLC	78/589,024
193083.0155-001	IC ENDURO	Simonds Saw LLC	77/061,018

FILE #	TITLE	Current Owner	APPLICATION #
193083.0009-013	SIMONDS on Rectangle	Simonds International LLC w/ Non-	71/515,586
		Exclusive License to Simonds Saw Inc.	
193083.0051-001	PALLET-BUSTER	Simonds International LLC w/ Non-	74/449,164
		Exclusive License to Simonds Saw Inc.	
193083.0052-001	THE SIMONDS SAW and design	Simonds International LLC w/ Non-	74/288,046
		Exclusive License to Simonds Saw Inc.	

Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

RECORDED: 03/29/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0612